

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7300 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**SUIT NO.351 OF 2025**

Christabel D'Souza and Ors. .. Applicants

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

Christabel D'Souza and Ors. .. Plaintiffs

**Versus**

Asmita Mogra Cooperative Housing Society and  
Ors.

Respondents

- .....
- Ms. Asthu Tamhankar a/w. Mr. Siddharth P. Wakode, Advocate for Applicants / Plaintiffs.
  - Mr. A. N. Khatri, Advocate for Defendant No.2.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : DECEMBER 03, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 03.12.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Ms. Tamhankar, learned Advocate for Applicants / Plaintiffs and Mr. Khatri, learned Advocate for Defendant No.2.
- 3.** Issue notice to Defendants in view of the action taken by Defendants in view of exigency mentioned by Ms. Tamhankar shall be subject to outcome of Interim Application that shall be heard.
- 4.** Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Plaintiff is directed to serve the Defendants a copy of this order and copy of Suit and Interim Application and inform about the next date of hearing by

any permissible mode of service and file appropriate affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof.

**5.** Affidavit-in-Reply shall be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Affidavit-in-Rejoinder, to be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

**6.** Stand over to **07<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.**

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2025.12.03  
15:21:25 +0530